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Dear LUST Coordinator:

Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec) is pleased to present this quarterly groundwater
monitoring report to the Washington State Department of Ecology (DOE) Leaking Underground
Storage Tank (LUST) Program on behalf of the ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips). This
report describes the results of groundwater monitoring activities performed by Stantec during
the Fourth Quarter of 2009 (the reporting period) at ConocoPhillips Facility No. 254165 (RM&R
#01234; LUST #Nw8443) located at 202 Avenue D in Snohomish, Washington (the Site).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Groundwater monitoring activities during the reporting period were performed on December 7,
2009. Groundwater monitoring activities were performed in accordance with Stantec’s protocols
for groundwater monitoring events (Appendix A).

Five groundwater monitoring wells were gauged (MW-1A, MW-2, MW-6A, MW-11, and MW-12)
and three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6A, MW-11, and MW-12) were sampled. Well
MW-10 has been removed from the groundwater gauging and sampling program due to safety
concerns with respect to fraffic patterns in the intersection. Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-13
through MW-15 were not included in the sampling schedule this reporting period. Monitoring
activities are described below.

Monitoring Well Gauging

Five groundwater monitoring wells were gauged: MW-1A, MW-2, MW-6A, MW-11, and MW-12.
Monitoring wells were gauged for the presence of liquid phase hydrocarbons (LPH) and depth-
to-groundwater prior to purging and sampling. LPH was not measured in the groundwater
monitoring wells at thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.01 feet. The depth to groundwater
ranged from 4.02 feet (MW-2) to 8.53 feet (MW-12) below the top of casing (TOC). Depth-to-
groundwater data was used to calculate the groundwater elevation in each well and evaluate
the groundwater flow direction and gradient. Histerical groundwater gauging data and gauging
data from the reporting period are summarized in Table 1. Well locations and groundwater flow
direction are shown on Figure 1. Based on these data, the inferred groundwater flow direction
was to the south at an approximate gradient of 0.07 feet per foot (ft/ft).

Monitoring Well Purging
Wells intended to be sampled were purged after gauging. Groundwater was purged from the

wells using low-flow methods, which included using a peristaltic pump and dedicated
polyethylene tubing. Water quality parameters were measured during purging and recorded on
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field data sheets (Appendix B). Purged groundwater and rinsate/decontamination water were
stored on site in a Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved, steel drum pending
laboratory characterization and off site disposal.

Monitoring Well Sampling

Following purging operations, groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump and
placed directly into pre-cleaned sample containers provided by an independent laboratory.

Once the sample containers were filled and sealed, they were labeled with the pertinent
sampling information, and placed on ice in an insulated cooler for delivery under chain-of-
custody documentation to an independent laboratory.

CHEMICAL ANALYSES AND RESULTS
Chemical Analyses

Groundwater samples collected during the reporting period were submitted to Pace Analytical
Services, Inc. (Pace) in Seattle, Washington for the following chemical analyses:

s Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 82608B; and

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) gasoline range organics (TPH-G) using DOE
Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx.

Chemical analyses results are described below. A copy of the certified laboratory analytical
report and chain-of-custody documentation from Pace are included in Appendix C.

Chemical Analyses Results

Historical chemical analyses results and those from the reporting period are summarized in
Table 1. Analytical results for TPH-G and BTEX are illustrated on Figure 2.

A summary of the analytical results exceeding Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A
cleanup levels is provided below. Analyticai results not described below did not exceed MTCA
Method A cleanup levels.

« TPH-G was detected in groundwater from MW-6A at a concentration of 1,890

micrograms per liter {ug/L), which exceeds the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 1,000
pg/L. The detected concentration is relatively consistent with recent sampling events.
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« Benzene was detected in groundwater from MW-11 at a concentration of 8.5 pg/L, which
exceeds the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 5 ug/l.. The detected concentration is
relatively consistent with recent sampling events.

Laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control {QA/QC)

A copy of the analytical report for the samples collected during the reporting period is included
in Appendix C. Please refer to the analytical report for a description of QA/QC methods and
potential concerns (if any) that were identified during chemical analysis. No potential QA/QC
concerns appear to have been identified in the analytical report.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Purge and rinsate water generated during the monitoring and sampling event were temporarily
stored on site in a labeled, DOT-approved, steel drum. The drum and its contents will be
transported off-site to a licensed disposal or recycling facility by a licensed ConocoPhillips-
approved vendor A copy of the signed waste manifest or other disposal documentation will be
provided under a separate cover.

CONCLUSIONS

The concentrations of TPH-G in MW-6A and benzene in MW-11 exceeded MTCA Method A
cleanup levels. The reported concentrations are relatively consistent with other recent sampling
events at the Site.

LIMITATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with the scope of work outlined in Stantec’s contract
and with generally accepted professional engineering and environmental consulting practices
existing at the time this report was prepared and applicable to the location of the site. It was
prepared for the exclusive use of ConocoPhillips Company for the express purpose stated
above. Any re-use of this report for a different purpose or by others not identified above shall be
at the user's sole risk without liability to Stantec. To the extent that this report is based on
information provided to Stantec by third parties, Stantec may have made efforts to verify this
third party information, but Stantec cannot guarantee the completeness or accuracy of this
information. The opinions expressed and data collected are based on the conditions of the site
existing at the time of the field investigations. No other warranties, expressed or implied are
made by Stantec.
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Reviewed by:
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Figure 1 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations (December 7, 2009)
Figure 2 Site Plan with Analytical Results (December 7, 2009)
Table 1 Cumulative Summary of Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results

Appendix A Field and Laboratory Procedures
Appendix B Field Data Sheets
Appendix C  Certified Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
‘ConocoPhlllips Facliity No. 2584165 (RM&R #01234)
202 Avenue D
Snohomish, Washingten

Elevaticn Deata (feet) Total Patroleum + Aromais Matals
Well ID Tep of Etnyl Total Femous | Aliglinty | Nirate | Nittie | Sutfate
; Sample Date : LPH aw TPHG TPH-D TPH-G | Benzens | Toluene WTBE Dissolvad | Totat Lead
TOG Elevation| Elm:n DTW | fickness | Erevetion ey o) P gL) P h::,vﬂ! X‘ﬁ;e,s o) EDB {polL)[EDC (pgiL) Lead val  (ugi) (::;'t) (gL} (vLy g} {ugh}
CITATY 04104702 69.32 721 - 821 738 <260 <500 <0500 | <0500 | =0500 | <1.00 = = - = -~ 3,200 | 61600 BEG = 47.800
€9.32 07102702 €532 0.30 = 60.0 <50.0 <250 <500 <0500 | <6500 | <0.500 | «<i.00 = - ~ = - ] 42400 <200 - 54,500
10102102 80.32 1167 - 7.85 <100 <250 <500 <0500 [ <200 <1.00 <1.50 - - - - ~ ] 163,000 | <200 - 50,300
0313703 £9.32 775 - 1.57 505 <250 [ <0500 | <0500 | <100 - ~ - = = - —
04728103 66.32 785 - 147 59.2 <250 <500 1.54 <0500 | <0500 | <100 - - - - - 500 £2.800 300 - 30,400
0711103 6932 1031 - 59.01 <50.0 <81 <582° | <0500 | o702 0517 1.74 ~ - - - ~ ~ ~
12n703 69.32 T.44 0.00 6183 <100 <128 <259 0.329 <0.5 0.5 <1 - - - = - = 64,000 408 - 40,800
033104 69.32 828 0.00 61.04 <100 <118 <237 <1 < =1 <2 = - -~ -~ - - €2,000 1,010 - 30,400
CE/1D/04 66.32 10,88 0.00 5843 <100 <284 <527 <1 < <1 <2 - - - - - - 62000 500 - 35700
0321105 6932 222 0.00 60.10 286 248 <456 =1 = =1 <z — - - - — - 81500 1,410 - 32,600
06728/05 69.32 886 0.00 6048 <106 <259 <517° <1 < <1 <2 - - - -~ = - - 1.200 = 26,300
09/15/05 £9.32 10.67 0.00 S8 E5 <48 <160 <200 <D, <07 <0, <0.8 — - — — — - 76,200 160 ~ 24,000
F2106/05 - -~ - = <46 <78 o7 <0 =0.7 <0, <0.6 - - ~ - — — TBI00 1,200 - 41,500
03/10/06 = = —~ - <42 <79 <85 <0, <07 <0 <0.6 = - — - - — 62.600 8,400 - 42,600
0G/UE/06 60.32 8.9z oco 6020 <8 <82 <t00 <0.5 <0, <0, <0.B - - — — = - — - - -
DoMS/06 €8.32 11.05 [-X] 58.27 <48 <78 <98 <05 <0 <0.6 Y — - -~ — — o 75,800 540 - 40,800
121508 €9.32 B.J5 .00 62.57 =23 <BO0 <100 @5 <D. <0B <0 - - — — — = 67.400_[ 10500 -~ 65,100
[EL £9.32 7.39 0.00 61.83 <48 <78 145 D5 <0.7 <D, <0 - - - — » - 63,200 1570 - 24,600
08128107 89.32 9.79 0.00 59.53 <50 <79 <Bg <05 <0.7 <0 <03 - - - - - - £1,800 1.200 - 18,700
00725107 6532 11.04 0.00 58.28 <50 <78 120 <08 07 <0 <08 - - - .. - - £0,000 480 -~ 22,300
121007 65.32 744 0.0 61.88 <50 <76 <85 <0.5 <0 <0 <0.B - - — = — - €4,100 | 10,360 <15 244.000
03M0e8 69.22 270 00 60.62 =50 <75 <54 <35 <0 <08 <0, <05 —~ — = — — 63,700 3,300 <18 -
0EMEN8 63.32 844 00 60.88 =50 <78 <85 <03 <D} <05 < — - - - - — - = - -
C8/22/08 68.32 10.80 Ot 5552 <50 <78 <5 <0.5 <07 <08 =<0 ~ = - — - - - - = -~
12/08/08 69.32 Removed from sampling schedyls 4Q - - -~ - - - - - = — - - = = —
03726108 6932 7.88 61.23 <50.0 <82 <410 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -~ = - - - -~ - -
06/10/08 59.32 047 58.85 <50.0 <78 <380 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <0.t0 =10 <10 <10 - - - -~ -
09/09/05 €9.32 10.97 56.41 ~ = = = - = - = - - - - - - - - -
1207109 ©9.32 7.73 0.00 61,57 Cevge only this guarter. - - -~ ~ - -~ - - - ~
Mg C308/99 B0.80 4.90 - 64.50 1,500 3 <750° 207 <2.75 <2.50 <500 - - - - = = - - - -
69.80 04728799 68.80 48% - 64.69 1,180 324 <750° 181 <1.60 <1.32 <3.30 — = - = = = = ~ -
07723158 69.60 520 - 83.51 805 368 <750° 123 «1.50 <0500 | <4.00 — - - — - — - - - -
10725598 (Y] 564 ~ 81.16 Z.100 250 <750° | <0700 <196 | <0700 | <180 - - - - - - - - - -
01/8/00 69.80 472 - 65.08 1,83 <250 <750° 222 <27 <243 <644 - - - - = = - - =
0£/18/00 65.80 548 - €432 1,210 257 <718° | <0500 285 <2.55 <422 ~ - = - - = - - - -
C7/12100 69.80 7.55 - 8225 83D [T3] <750° <125 475 <1.25 <250 — = - - - - - - - -
09/06/00 69.80 - - - - - - - - — - - - - - - - - - - -
[T 6980 5.68 — 50.52 1110 <358 | <1,070° | 423 <4.13 <208 <5.00 - - - - - - - - - -
1127400 69,80 = -~ - - - - - - - - — - — — - - - - = —
1/16/01 ©63.80 8.02 - 6378 2,000 a1d <g18™ <2.5¢ 204 <2 50 <5.00 — — - - - - - - -
DAO4/01 Unzbis t locate
0572270 £9.80 — = — — ~ - = - - - - - — - - - - -~ - -
O 69.50 - - - - - - - - - | - - - - - — - - - - -
10/05/0 69.80 - — — —~ - — - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~
01708102 Obstructad by constructian
08704102 63.80 347 - 65.33 150 <250 =500 10.3 1.25 =0.500 257 - - - - - - - - - -
0770202 62.80 5.48 - €431 387 273 <500 234 <0500 | <0500 | <ao0 | — — ~ - - 3400 | 148000 ) <200 = 29.600
10/02/02 69.20 7.28 ~ 81.62 505 <250 <500 225 <200 <1.00 <150 | -~ — — - - 3.400 00% | <200 - 41.600
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELE

TRABLEY
VATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ConocoPhtlips Facllity No. 254165 {RIMER 701234}

202 Avenua D
Snohomish, Washingten
Elgvation Data {feat) Toiz Petroleum Hydrocarbans Aromati¢ Hydrocarbons Matale .
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Sample Date LPH aw TPHG TPHO TPH-O | Befzena | Telens MTBE Dissolved | Totdl Lead
710G Elevation G || iemess | eiwvaton | G000 | wony | won) | wans | gty | Pemmene | Xremes | oy DSt enc e s ol TS ony | D | wen | weth | GeD)
M2 0114703 6960 37 — 66.53 BaL <750 <500 2.10 <0.500 | 0.515 43 — = = - - = = - - -
04728703 68, 405 - 6575 269 <250 <500 351 <D.500 | <0.500 A5 - — = - - 2,600 | 276000 | <200 - 26,800
0711103 [X B.02 - 62.88 358 <291 581" 564 0557 0.782 O -~ — = = — - — - =
2H 708 5. 365 0.00 68.15 124 <125 <258 <0.25 <0.5 0.5 <1.00 - = — - — = 310.600 <15 — 23,000
13131104 [EX 4580 0.0¢ 6520 <100 123 <237 9.08 <1 <1 112 - -~ - — — - 254,600 <15 - 23,000
610104 69.80 7345 0.00 52.35 <100 <244 <488 <1 <1 =1 <2 = = —~ — — = 208,000 200 - 8710
03721705, 65.60 557 .00 3425 <100 351 <502 607 <1 <1 < - - — - = — 205,000 =15 - 26,800
06126105 €3.80 526 .00 54.54 <100 a4 568 <1 <1 <1 <2 - - — - — ~ - < — 20,600
0915105 69.80 7.32 .00 62.45 <48 <BO. <100 <05 <07 <0, <0.8 - — —~ - ~ - 209,000 <4 - 18,100
12/08/05 69.80 4.06 0.00 65.74 BS a7 180 «<).5 =0.7 <0 <0.8 - - — -~ - = 274,000 <4 -~ 19,400
OW10/06 69.80 3.50 0,00 65.30 160 <78 400 <05 <0.7 <. «0.8 — — — ~ - — 205 000 <4 ~ 262
08/08/08 £9.60 506 0.00 64.74 <48 <78 280 05 0.7 0.8 <0.6 — — — = = = — — = =
[ 69.80 7.83 0.00 B1.87 <48 <78 150 <0.5 <0.7 <08 <0.f — - = - - = 225,060 <40 - 12.500
1215/08 Ob a parked vehicle
03720/07 69.80 .33 68.47 685 <E0 <100 154 =0.7 <0, <08 - = = = = — 163,000 <40 - 26,700
08/28/07 59.60 41 63.39 <50 <79 <88 <0.5 <0, <0, <0.B — = o — - — 183,000 <4 - 25,800
Q9°25/07 69,80 78 6201 <50 <79 <58 <05 <0 <D. <0.8 ~ = - ~ - - 200.000 <4 = 12,300
AZ10/07 ©9.60 375 86.05 <50 <77 <56 <0.5 <0 <0.5 <0.8 - - - = - - 200.000 | <2000 <15 43,700
031008 E3.80 476 Q.00 85.04 Nt ampled becausa wall was inaocesible dua to & parked car.
05/16/08 £9.60 445 G.00 65.35 <50 <76 <95 | <05 0.5 05 | «08 T - - - - | - - | = - - -
/22108 68.80 7.56 .00 62.24 «<5( <78 | <5 | «nS <0.7 8 | <08 | - | - - | = 1T = - | - - - —
121088 60.80 Remgved from sempling schedule 40063
0326108 B9.80 .81 0.00 65.19 <50.0 <82 <410 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 1.0 - ~ = — -~ - - - =
0E/10/09 69.80 5.33 a0) 63.47 «50.0 <78 <3gn <10 <10 <16 <3.0 <i.0 <001 <1.0 <10 <1.0 — - - - -
09/05m0% £9.80 754 0.00 51.06 — = - - - — - — - - — = - - = - —
12/07/03 69.80 4.02 0.00 6578 Gauge oaly this quarter, -~ = - - - = - — - -
MW-EA 044702 7.65 825 - 59.40 570 585 <500 299 3.18 2.25 7.2 - - - - ~ - - -~ - -
E7.65 0702102 I7.85 558 - sa67 000 13 <500 470 £61 EX: B.61 - - - - = - - ~ - -
10702102 7,85 1048 —~ 5717 670 84 <500 314 6.38 44 875 - -~ = = - - - -~ - -
[IRITe: 765 5.88 - 57.77 | 1680 <250 <500 [ 24 I 13.4 - - - - - - ~ - - -
0412810 57.65 9.20 - 53.45 720 288 «582° 165 20 2. 126 - — = — = 2,800 | 200,000 | <200 - 12,100
07 10 67.65 840 ~ 5917 ATO <281 <562° 213 45 3.23 632 - - -~ - - ~ - - - —
12A7I03 67.65 45 0.00 56.20 2,380 457 <265 0575 76 0.641 <1 - — = - - - 87.000 442 - 38,600
0373104 67.85 67 0.00 58.58 1810 882 <247 [T <5 <5 <10 - - — — — - 230,000 <15 - 5,560
0BABIea 8765 .22 0.00 55,43 [ 47 <478 <1 <1 <1 <2 - - ~ - - - 205,000 200 = 8,480
03721105 87.65 9.45 0.00 5620 1810 349 <501° <05 458 483 471 = - - - ~ - 201,000 <15 - 11.300
OE/28105 67.85 9.02 0.00 58, 1710 533 <480 ] <1 2 - = - -~ - — - <15 = 3,620
0IAEDS 67.65 10.67 0.00 56, 57 720 120 <0, 0.6 <0.8 - - ~ = - ~ 178,000 <40 = 14,000
12/08/05. 67.65 61 0.00 £8.04 920 2,805 70 <0. <08 <0.8 - - — - ~ = 225.000 <40 - 7,400
[ERE 6765 .85 0.00 58.00 1,200 60 <100 <0 8 <0.8 <06 - - — -~ - — 210,000 <40 - 8,700
D6/DB/06 67.65 62 0.00 57.73 1,300 10 260 L. 0.8 <0.8 <0, - = - - - - - ~ P -
005056 &7.85 10.45 0.00 57.13 500 40 130 <0.8 <0.7 <0, <t — - - - - -~ 163 000 <40 - 18,100
$2i18/08 87.65 8.21 Sheen 50.44 2.200 10 350 o8 20 <0, <0 - - - - = - 230,000 <40 - 6,400
05720007 67.85 7.78 o0 59.80 1,380 32 <100 <05 0.853 <D 0. - - - - - - 216000 | <100 ~ 18,900
06267 E7.85 (kL] 0.00 508.88 20 210 <100 <. <03 <0, <0.8 - - - - - - 185,000 <40 - 18,000
092507 6765 1021 0.00 5744 560 350 120 <. <7 <G.8 <08 - ~ = - - - 156.000 | <40 - 16,800
AZ10/07 .65 5.48 0.00 59.19 1,700 z80 <84 <0 1 <GB <08 = = - — — - 220000 |_<2,000 215 8,200
03/10/08 .85 0.65 0.00 55,00 1,008 130 <95 «0. Y] <08 <0. <05 - — — - - 216.000 | <2000 <15 -
0G/18/08 85 544 0.00 ] 840 140 <88 <05 1 07 <D - - — - - - - = - -
PN 67.65 B.67 000 57,78 1.600 6 <35 <05 1 ook <D, -~ - - - - - - SHnte ™ =
12008108 67.65 8.50 0.00 59.15 1.600 130 <65 <03 1 0.8 <0.8 - - - — - ~ - - - -




TABLEY

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

GonotoPhillips Facliity No. 254165 (RM&R #01224)

202 Avanue D '
Snohomish, Washirgton ]
Elavatior; Data (feet) Tolal Petrolsum: Hydracerbons Arcmatic Hydrocarbor Metals
Wall 1D ] Top of Ethyl- Total Femous | Alkalinity [ Nibmte | Nitite | Suffate
Too Sampls Date " EPH GW TPHG TPH-D TFH-Q | Benzens | Toluens MTEE Dissolved | Tatal Lead
Elevation Eﬂgﬂ OTW | ickness | Erevaton | tegn) w0 | a3 (s) b:me x(ﬂ;;\:‘s (gr) [EOB (oLlECC oyl el tugn) . ;Ia';'rl'.) et) L) (W) (bt
3728700 6785 7.00 0.00 59.75 124 160 <420 <1.0 .0 <1.0 <i.0 <t.0 - = = = = = ~ - =
38110/08 67.65 832 0.00 5933 1.050 350 <350 =1.0 <10 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <0.01 <10 <10 <10 - - - - -
19/08/03 67.65 10.32 0.00 §7.33 1,740 - = <10 14 25. 58 — - — — = = — — = —~
207703 67.65 203 0.00 59.82 1,890 ~ - <15 «1.0 1.0 <3.0 — = = = = ~ = ~ ~ =
Hw-G 01708758 6BES B.50 - 62.16 <50.0 <250 <750° | <0500 | <0500 | <0600 | <1.00 — = — — — — = = = —
67.77 04728158 GB.E8 728 - 5136 <50.0 <250 <750° | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <1.00 = — — — = — — - — —
Q7123559 7.97 - 6067 <500 <250 <750° | <0500 | <0.500 | <n500 | <1.00 - -~ — - — = o - - -
10/25/59 — = - - — - - — ~ — — — -~ — — = - - =
/a0 6366 6.75 - 61.80 <50.0 <250 «750° | <0500 | «D.500 | <0500 | «<t00 - - - — = - = ~ ~ —
©£/19/00 6460 - = - - ~ - - — = = = — — = — - — ~ = =
C7H2/00 63,68 [TH - 50.01 <500 <245 <745 | <0500 | «<D.50C | <0.500 | <1.00 — = = — - — = = = -
C9/RD G3.86 - - — - - - - = = - — - — — — = = - - —
1016/00 68.66 — — - = — = — o - = = = — — = = — — = =
U270 68.68 - - = = = = = - - — = ~ - = - — - - — -
111601 6866 808 = 80.58 <50.0 - - «0.500 | <0506 | <0500 | =1.00 -~ = = = = = - = - —
iD4/01 68 66 778 — 60.88 <500 <250 s750° | <0.500 | <6500 [ <0.500 | <100 = = = = - = = = ~ -
052201 60.66 - = — = = — - = = - = — = ~ - — = - = =
07/08/01 ©8.68 — - - = = - - - - - = = - = - — — - - -
Q05/01 58,65 0.70 — 5B.98 <50 <250 <500 <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <1.00 = - - = = 0.0 33000 | 3050 - 13,500
170B/02 6865 618 = 62.50 <50 <250 <500 <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <1.00 — - — — - 0.0 32800 | 1780 - 13,100
14704102 6866 B.54 - 6212 <50, <250 <501 <0500 | 0593 <0500 | <1.00 - - = = - (X 23800 1 2480 - 12,600
07102/02 E8.65 829 — 60.17 <50.0 <250 <501 =0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | «<i0€ = = — — - 0. 28600 §_ 2020 - 11,200
1010202 58 66 10.13 - 58.53 144 <250 <50 .15 <2.00 122 225 -~ - —~ - - 0. 32400 | 2480 - 10,400
01114703 688G 7.28 ~ 61.38 <50, <z84 <568% | =0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <1.00 = — = = = = = - - -
04725/03 €8.68 6.03 —~ 61.73 <50, <250 <500 <0500 { <0500 | <0500 | <1.00 - — - - = 0.0 33,400 1.280 - 17,300
07/11/03 €6.86 89T = §9.75 <50 <329 <668 | <0500 | <0500 | «<0.500 128 = - - = - - - - - -
12125/03 6566 6.61 0.00 £1.85 <100 <126 <253 «0.25 <0.5 <05 < = — - = - - 32000 | 2710 - 14400
03/31/04 6666 T34 0.00 6132 <100 <118 <237 <t <1 < <2 - - - - — — 30.000 1,880 - 14,800
[EIT] 6856 9.53 0.00 59,13 =100 <250 <31g° <1 <1 < =2 = - - — - -~ 79000 | 2500 - 13.200
0321/05 B7.77 811 0.00 5965 <100 <247 <484 <1 <1 < <2 — — - - - —~ 32,500 1,820 - 14,300
BE28/05 8777 7. 0.00 59.95 <100 <258 <516" <{ <1 < <2 - — - —- — - - 780 - 15,100
08/15m5 [TAL 5.54 0.00 58.23 <28 <77 260 <05 <07 <0 <0 — - - - - — 29,800 300 - 13,400
1208108 87.77 7.4 0.00 6035 170 470 <0.5 <07 <0 <0 = = — — - - 31,400 40D - 13,600
O10/06 67 6.53 000 61.24 <4 <78 100 <05 =D. <04 < - -~ - - - - 34400 | 3,300 — 14,600
0BI08/06 6777 7.80 X 59.97 <80 180 <0.5 <0 <D, <03 - - - - - - = - - -
005108 87.77 278 00 5169 <78 330 <05 <D. <0.8 <0.8 — — - - - -~ 32800 | 3,100 - 15,300
12/19/08 67.97 .88 .0 6179 <48 <77 300 <05 <0. =0.8 <D.B - - — - -~ - 37100 | 4500 - 15,600
03720007 67.77 .73 X7 51.04 <A <78 70 <05 <0.7 <08 <O - = - —~ — - 35,600 290 = 18,200
0672007 [TR 65 0.00 59,12 <50 <78 <58 <05 <Dy <0, <t = = — — - - 32,900 000 - 15,000
o25/07 67.73 9.65 0.00 5812 <50 110 780 <03 <07 =D <D, - ~ - — - - M.700 | 2600 - 15,800
1210/07 GP.77 852 0.0 61.25 <50 <18 <55 <05 <0, <. <0, - — - -~ - - 30,800 | <2.000 <15 7,700
0510/08 67.77 755 .00 80.22 <50 <78 <85 <0); <0. <0 <0.8 <0.5 - — = - -~ 28.200 | <2,000 <15 -
06/18/08 67.77 7.40 .00 50,37 <50 <78 <85 <0, <0 <0.5 <05 - - - - ~ — - - - -
0S772/08 8777 9.0 .00 58.17 <50 <75 <54 <0. <D. <0.8 <0.8 -~ — - ~ — - - - - -
12/08/08 8177 Removed from sampling schadule £008. - - - - - - - - —_ - '.. = - - -
03726/00 6117 7.43 60, <500 | <e3 <420 <10 «1.0 =1.0 <i.0 <1.0 - - - - o - - - -
08r10/09 8717 812 | $9.65 <500 | <78 <380 =10 «1.0 <1.0 =3.0 <1.0 <0.010 =10 <1.0 <1.0 - = —~ - -
02/09/09 67.77 wiing schadule 3003 — - - - - - — - - = - — — - -
1240709 &7.7T Remgved from sampling schedute 4Q05 — - -~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - -
4165 4003 GIwM Tublexiy Poge 3ol 12 Shantec Consuating Corporzion




TABLET ™~

CURULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE AKALYTICAL RESULTS
CanocaPhillips Faaflity Neo. 254165 [RMAR #01234)

202 Avenua D
\ «
Elevation Data ttest) Tolal Petrolaum Hydrocatbons Argmatic Hy Matala
Well ID Top of Ethyl- Total Fermous | Alkallnity | Nitrate Nitite | Suffate
- Sample Data PH GwW TPHG TPHD TPH-O | Benene | Toluene MTBE [ Total Lead
i Hevatan | [ Tieness | Bevaten | ot | g | wenr | weu [ wou | e | e | gy [FRUSMIERCGOL ) oy | Jon | G | e | bel | e
HMW-10 01/08/83 67.33 4.81 - 5242 331 268 <750° 230 ~0.500 <1.50 <2.50 - — - = - — = = . —
8733 0412889 67.33 5.08 - 6229 280 <250 <7507 FI] <0800 | =110 <3.00 — - ~ = — — - - — —
07123199 33 584 - 081.89 529 <250 <750° 2.34 <2.80 281 9.37 - - — — - — - - - P
10/25/99 .33 7.00 - 80.33 515 251 <750° =0.800 =565 =275 <865 o - - -~ - - - - ~ —
010800 35 £.84 - 62.69 504 <250 <750° <122 | <0828 | <az7 <7.58 - - - - - o~ - - = =
04H6/00 67.33 502 ~ 6231 332 <250 <7507 | <0.610 | <443 <284 <6.61 - — = - - = = — — =
07112/00 67.33 8.27 — 59.068 4598 €250 <150 =0.500 a0z =3 52 <7.18 — - - — - - = — — -
0S/06/00 67.33 - - - - = —~ - - = — — - = - — = = ~ — -
10/16/00 .33 7.41 - 50.62 770 616 <1330° | =437 <347 <269 <8.08 = - = — — — = = — —
1027100 33 = = = = - - - - - - - = - — - - - - - -
[T a3 4.39 - 62.94 209 208 <Bsg® | =<0.500 233 0680 265 — = — - —~ - — — — —
4B 33 5.00 - 62.33 183 <250 <750° | <0.500 | <0.500 1,02 271 - - - - — = — = = —
52240 av7.33 = — — - — - -~ = ~ —~ —~ — -~ — — = — = = =
07901 67.33 503 = 61.30 an 334 <g53" | <0500 197 0.549 1.07 — - - = - ~ - = = =
10/G9/01 87.33 713 - 60.18 B75 291 <581° 2.8 CE78 | 0777 467 -~ - - - - 4600 | 132000 | <100 - 16.400
0106702 . 461 - 6272 258 675 <500 0.837 6722 1 148 7 - - ~ - - 4200 | 168000 | <100 - 13,500
DAAI0Z 37,33 4.48 - 62.85 208 392 <500 <0500 | <0500 | <0500 X - ~ - = - 000 | 170000 | <200 - 13,200
O7MIZI0Z 7. 600 - 61.33 201 250 <500 0552 <0500 | <0.500 Kl ~ -~ - - -~ 200 | 133000 | <200 - 20,300
10/02/02 33 7.08 — 59.37 L1} 326 <500 3.80 <2.00 412 463 —~ - - ~ = 200 | 120000 | <200 - 21,500
01714703 67.33 425 - 6308 260 <308 <617° 0543 G344 | <0500 1.78 — == - - - —~ - - — —
04728703 67.33 471 - 6262 270 <250 <500 0842 | <0500 | <0500 225 -~ -~ = — — 2,460 | 162000 | <200 - 15700
07/11703 67.33 5.40 - 60.83 546 <284 <588° 0525 | <0500 318 418 — — — - = = - - - —
12147103 r buriad umder gravel fram recent road constructior
[T 87.33 428 0.00 63.05 350 E <237 < <1 <1 <2 — — — - ~ - 141,000 <15 - 17,600
OB/ Bf04 67.33 684 0.00 60.48 244 <251 301" < <1 < <2 — — = - = - 127,000 200 - 22,700
D215 67.33 471 [ 6262 386 <247 <494 < =1 1.83 2 - - = - - = 154,600 <15 - 15,100
0B/28105 67.33 A7T 0.00 6256 | 624 T4 <5047 <3 <1 1 <2 - = - = - - - <15 ~ 16,600
0B/15005 67.33 7.03 0.00 60.30 280 110 120 <0, <0.7 «0.8 «0.8 - — = = —~ — 110,000 <4l ~ 19,600
12/08/05, 67.33 423 000 6310 540 <82 =100 0. <07 60 20 - - — = - = 137.000 <40 = -21,500
0310106 67.33 341 0.00 63.52 3,300 290 20 =0 <07 20 20 ~ —~ — - - - 115,000 | <140 -~ 17,400
QE/08/08 67, 4.83 0.00 6250 280 <78 120 <0 <0).7 <0).; <().8 - - - - - - - - - —
OGM5/06 B7. 7.51 0.0¢ 59.82 260 100 130 <05 <0 <0 <0.8 - - - —~ - - 111.000 <4 - 20,400
12A15/08 7. 287 0.00 64.76 2,600 390 470 06 <0, 11 80 - —~ - - - - 161,600 ] - 25,100
03720107 67.53 3.04 .00 8428 4184 665 182 0.577 <0 251 161 - - - - - - 17000 | 1.740 - 6,040
06128107 67.33 518 [T 62.15 1700 430 <07 <0.5 <0 5 3 - - = ~ = = 137,000 <4 - 12,000
o8/25107 B7.33 743 0.04 58.93 ot sampled cue to presence of LFH
1210107 67.33 4.22 0.00 6311 4,800 2,300 470" | <05 | en7 [ ] [ - - - - [  — J -~ T 138000 <2000 [ <15 | 21100
o3NaKe 67.33 Not sampied due to danperous traffic location.
06/16/08 67.33 Net sampled dus to dangerous fraffic location.
08/22/08 67.33 635 | o000 ] 088 1200 T 82 T o5 T <05 | <07 | a 3 — - - [ - T =T « T - - | - 1T =
12/08m8 07.23 Removad from sampling schedule 4008
03726108 67.23 Not sampled dus to d traffic location.
051005 6723 Remcvad fram sampling scheduls 2Q0%
08/09/08 67.33 Remaved from sampling schedule 300§ - 1 - 1T - - 1 - - [ - [ = -~ 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - [ -
12/07108 67.33 Remaved from campling schedula 4G0F 1T 1T — 1 1T 1T 1T 1 11T -1 = 1= — 1 - | -
4165 4000 GWM Tebheis Page Aol 92 Staniea Consuting Coparaticn




TRBLE1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALY TICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhlllss Facility No. 254165 {RMER #01234)

' 202 Avenue D ,
Snohomish,
Elevation Oata {fest) To'al Patrolsum Hydrocarbons Aromatc b rhans Matals .
Well 1D Top of Ethyls Total Femous | Alkalinity | Nitrate Nitrite Sulfate
TOC gon| Sampla Dats LPH oW TPEG | TPH-D | TPHO | Benzene | Toluene MTBE Dissoived | Total Lesd
i Secanon | | Mekmess | Eovaton | o) | o) | wol) | Gy | ey | Mo | Menes | LRI emnuaneoc uenl St TR oy | M| ten ] be | el
NW-11 01/08/99 68.37 532 - 57.05 371 — - 41 495 10.8 [ - - - - — = = ~ - ~
68.37 4726795 68.37 950 - 568.79 782 <250 <750° 75 «11.0 28.% 9.8 - — — — - — — — — -
07r23/99 [ET .82 = 56.54 ars <250 =750° 427 =2.70 340 832 - - - - - - . - - —
40725139 66. 1068 - 5568 545 <250 750" 9.22 =2 .75 =620 = - = - = - - e - -
0170806 8. 21 - 57.18 133 <250 <750" Y] <1.03 1.141 3.34 - — — - - - - - - —
04719/00 £8. 852 - 58.85 EGH <250 <750° [FX] 215 9.25 202 - - - = - - - - - -
Q2o 68.3] 10.10 - 56.27 581 38T <B08" 256 2.3 .31 =7.94 - - - - - - - - - -
08/08/00 86.37 - = ~ - = - - - — — - — -~ = — - — — — -
16/16/00 58.37 10.60 - 5557 522 <250 <750" <2.80 <0640 | <0360 <420 - - = - — ~ ~ — — —~
11/27/00 6637 - —~ - = - - ~ = — - - — = - — — ~ — — —
DIMED 56.97 1075 - 5562 725 311 <866" 187 241 445 7.09 - - — - - = - ~ - -
[T B6.37 - - = - - - = - - - —~ = - - = - - - ++ -
[ 1 8637 869 - 5588 385 - -~ 152 .37 247 437 - - - - - - — — — -
070040 65.37 9.68 = 56.38 439 =310 “031° EEX] .83 172 3.7 - = - - - = - - - -
10000101 86.37 1067 - 55.70 410 333 =500 .04 .08 1.74 440 ~ - - il - 3,200 150,000 <100 — 410
0108102 63.37 8.05 - 5732 1,280 (17} =500 184 106 357 218 - = = el = 3.200 186.000 =100 - S50
D4/04102 68.37 567 - 6070 757 386 <500 0. 2.20 281 572 - - = = — 5.400 203,000 <200 - 2180
O7MAIG2 66.27 550 - 6047 1,060 384 <500 10r a.73 4.2 155 — - - - - 4.500 203.000 <200 - 830
/02102 66.37 1084 - 5543 785 <250 <500 13.8 =2.00 4.88 359 - - - - - 4,000 189,000 =200 - 4,040
1402 68.31 818 - 5719 570 =305 <B10° 183 1.12 98 3.82 - = - - - - - - - -
M/28/m3 68.37 .26 - 5712 1100 <287 <575° 135 10.7 341 204 e - — = - 4,000 208 000 <200 - 3,320
7ri1/03 [F 10.19 - 5814 684 =250 =500 27 320 10.0 817 - - - - - = - - - -
21703 8. 835 0.00 58.02 673 215 <265 181 0.569 =0.5 ] - - = - - - 170,500 =150 — 71200
Q2131104 8. 870 o.00 57.87 A0S <327 <263 639 5.02 104 5.3 - - - - - = 215,000 <15 - 1,100
63.52 08/18/04 65.52 873 0.00 55.79 283 <240 =4BD 269 =1 <1 <2 - = = - - - 167.000 200 - 600
Q21105 6552 810 0.00 58.42 564 <244 =488 308 4.18 0.48 [ET] - - - = - - 189,000 =15 e .800
02409 B85.52 .84 Q00 55.68 E53 13,300 5,850 TAR 48 11.20 841 - = - - - - - =15 - 28,100
0%r15/05 85.52 .73 0.00 55,79 i 63 170 12.0 07 <0.8 1.0 -~ - - = - - 150.000 <40 - 11,300
12/88/05 65.52 B0 0.00 56.62 460 120 230 [T <0.7 0.8 0.0 — - = = - - 157,000 <40 - 118,000
U3/10/08 65.62 .18 0.00 5734 1,600 420 <08 [ 6.0 23 60 - - - = -~ - 164,000 AT - 31,500
0B/0R/DG 63.62 .61 0.00 5871 840 230 70 a4 a0 6.0 40 - - - fad - - - ol - =
0B/05/06 85.52 10.c1 [T] 55.51 330 180 210 T0 =0.7 =0.5 <0. = = = = - - 157000 <40 - 13,200
1213108 6582 a.10 .00 57.42 340 140 00 180 08 40 < = - e - —~ - 166 000 <40 - 33,800
Q20107 65.52 a0 .00 57.32 158 I 291 182 0.774 3.38 =0. - - = - - - 169.000 | «<1.000 - 500
D6/28107 B5.52 v 0% 5047 250 390 <87 [] <0. 2 <0.B - = - = - - 156,000 =40 = 200
Oglasioy 65.52 .89 0.00 5563 110 360 300 1 =0. <0.8 <08 - = - - - - 145,000 <40 - ,000
12110007 63.52 .37 0.00 S7.43 B84 =I5 <94 0.5 =0, <D.B =0 - - - - = - 124.000 | <2.000 <15 200
G3/10408 65.52 873 0.00 5676 150 =<T8 hd [] =0.7 L] =0 =0.5 - - - - - 144,000 =2,000 =15 =
D6/16/08 65.52 883 0.00 58.85 £8 =] < [] =05 =0.5 =0. - - - - - el =) = = =
0ar22/08 6552 873 0.00 55.79 360 <75 <B4 [ =07 =0. - - - - — - - - - -
12iD8/08 6552 85 0.00 56.87 =50 <29 <69 <05 <0.T <0.8 “0.8 - - - - - - - - - -
0326/09 685,52 .37 00 57.15 <50.0 <82 =410 .0 <1 <1.0 1.0 =1.0 el = - - - - = - -
0e410/09 65.652 .04 0.00 5648 k3] 94 <390 . <1 <1.0 =10 =1.0 =0.010 =1.0 =<1.0 =1.0 - - = - -
08/08/03 65.52 .90 .00 55.62 224 - = K <1.0 =20 - - - - - - = L - -
12107109 8552 B.44 Q.80 57.08 139 - - <1.0 =1.0 .0 - - - = - - = - - -
ATE5. 200 WM Tablexis Page Bof12 Stantec Consuing Corporation




TABLE1™

CUMULATIVE. GROUKOWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhllNps Facllity No. 254165 (RMER #01234)

202 Avenue D
Snoh Washingten
Elevation Data {Teat) Total Petrolsum Aromatic rbans Matals
Wl 1D Top of Ethyl Total - Ferous | Alkaliniy | Nirmte | Nrts | Sultste
Sample Data . LPH oW TPH-G TPHD TPHO | Benzens [ Tolusne MTBE Dissalved | Total Lead .
TOC Elevation it | [ ickness | mevaten | o) | won) | won) | Gen | gty | PerEer el I e e L N P el I A R S
M2 0108559 6840 674 - 5768 2870 = - 214 <500 40.1 181 - — = = = - - = — —
66.40 04728758 66.40 22 0.03 5720 Not sampled duse fo presence of LPH
T2358 66.40 9.51 0.0 56.9C Not Ezmpled dus i presence of LPH
10025198 68.40 10.81 0.28 55.82 tlol sampled due to presence of LPH
01703700 66.40 871 = 57.69 5430 8380 | «5250° | <158 | <10z | %52 | 476 = - = -1 - = | - [ T —T1T -
0416200 66.40 ae7 - 57.43 5580 3080 | «3750° | <280 | <215 | a6 <835 | - - - 1 - ~ | - 1~ - 1 = 1 =
0TH200 6640 - 0.20 - Motsampled dus tv presence of LPH
CH/0B/00 6540 = - [ - T - T — T -1 — 1T - = 1 - T - -1 - T - T -7 -
10/16700 66,40 = 075 ot sampied dus £ pressnce of LPH
W2 66.4) = — = = = - = = = = = = = = = —
0171601 6.4 9.64 - <3.00 2. 720 638 — = - — — = — — = =
04705701 66.4 9.18 - 17.8 04 216 131 -~ = = ~ = = - ~ - -
[ 66.40 839 - <10.0 0. 307 147 — - - = = = — = = —
07100/0% &6.40 e - Not samplad dus to presence of LPH
10109/01 BB 40 10.65 55.91 Not sempled due to prasenca of LPH
01/08/02 66,40 E15 55.31 Not sampled due o presence of LPH
04104102 B6.4 B£.55 57.87 Not samplsd due in presarncs of LPH
O7/H2I02 5. 956 57,00 Not sanpied due 1o presence of LPH
CIEEM2 £6.4 11.18 5570 Nol sempled due to presence of LPH
1414403 B5.40 486 57.82 Notsampled dus to presence of LPH
14/28/03 B8 A = - Notsampind dus fo presencs of LPH
07111703 6540 11.10 5533 Notsampled due to presence of LPH
1274703 [5X] 8.52 57.88 Notsamplad dud [o presencs of LPH
0331104 684 8.98 5742 23400 | 97,800 2,200 <80 | <50 | <50 | <100 - - - - 1 - — [ #0006 | <16 | - T 27500
6533 08/15/04 68,3 1032 5612 ot sampied cua bo presence of LPH
10/14/04 66.23 10,00 58,33 - I 1T - 1T - T1T -1 - T - - — - - | = -~ - 1T ——T1T ~-"T1T =
DI2UOS 68.33 9.30 $7.04 Not sempled due to presenca of LFH
0BI28105 66.33 5.96 57.37 8930 | <252 | «503" | s | <5 [ an20 | <10 - - - - = - ¥ - T <5 T - T 51200
09/15/05 £4.33 10.28 58.15 MNot sampled due to présence of LPH
12/08/05 6633 9.02 s7.41 Hofeampled due to presence of LFH
03:10/06 66.33 813 5820 2400 | 2500 ' Ll J <05 | <07 | a0 | ad | - - - - | - — T aeooo 7 w50 | -~ | esaod
06400/08 68.33 0.00 5T 2300 | 930 420 | 10 | 20 [ 20 | a0 | — - - - | = - 1 1 1 -
CE/05/08 B8.33 10.56 55.81 Mot sampled due to presence of 1LPH
A21BiDE 66,33 601 80.52 7300 [ 530 <0, <0.7 40 <0.6 = - = - — — 11000 | <0 - 65,500
03720/07 648.33 (3] 55.12 1,201 2,837 1.847 <0 <0.7 425 0853 = = = -~ = = 16.000 | 1,190 —~ 35 500
06r28/07 66,33 6.42 56.81 1,800 1,300 540 <. <0.7 4 0.5 - = ~ - -~ - 73,000 | <an - 27,600
G5725/07 65.33 1039 55.64 4,000 4,700 1,800 <0.5 <07 7 = - - - - - 21,000 | <40 - 18,700
12H007 65.33 649 0.00 57,04 710 110 <g4 <05 0.8 3 <08 - - - - — - 110,000 | <2.000 <15 31,800
010/08 BA33 5.92 0.00 57.41 1,000 [I0) <56 <0 1 23 <0.5 = - = = —~ 109,000 | <2.000 <15 -
DEME/08 66.33 575 I 57.58 350 <75 <64 <0 0.5 1 <05 = - - = -~ - = - - -
05122108 6533 097 00 56.18 1,600 380 140 <D 0.7 0.8 <0.8 = ™ - - = - - = - =
12/08/08 6633 75 .00 5758 <50 <20 <EE 0] <07 <038 <0 - = — - = - = - - =
D3/Z608 66.33 .40 .00 57.53 <50.0 <82 <410 <10 <1.0 <L <1 <1.0 - — - o = - - - -
D6/10409 8633 24 0.00 5709 514 170 <350 <19 <10 1.3 <3 <1.0 =0.010 <10 <1.0 <10 = — - - -
0805708 66.38 1040 000 55.83 709 = = <10 <1.0 <1.0 <3, ~ - = = - ~ - - - -
12707708 66.33 353 0.00 57.80 938 — = <G <40 28 <3.0 = - = = — - - — - -
4155 4209 SWM Table Xy Page 82112 Stanisc Conyufting Corporation




T T TABLEY”
CUMULATIVE GROUKDWATER ELEVATIONS AND BAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConecoPhillips Facility No. 254165 (RMER #01234)

' ‘202 Avenue D |
Snohomish, Weshington :
Elevation Data (feat) Total Petrsieum Hy Aromatic Hydrocarbons Wetaia
WelliD Top of Ethyl- Total Ferous | Atkalinity | Nitrete | Kibits | Sulfats
ion| S8MPle Date d LPH aw TPHG | TPHD | PO | Berzene | Toluens MTBE Dissohved | Total Lead
TQC Elevation efmé’n OTW o nese | Elow ston | (o) P iy (v (g b(elr;:;-r;e X(s:;;_e)s (wer] EDB (pg )| EDC (upL) Lead (gl tigl) (:‘r;nu ({78 (Hgh) {poit] {wghl)
MN-13 03721105 67.59 972 000 ST.a7 424 <235 <478 284 171 521 [ = = = - = = 223,000 <15 - 13.800
E7.59 08125105 67.59 9.43 0.00 58.18 402 w244 <457 =1 <1 =<1 <2 - - - — = -~ - <15 - 16,600
09/15/05 67.59 10567 .0F 568.72 260 B1 g8 <0.8 <07 <0.8 <0.8 - = — - - = 725,000 <40 — 11,100
12/08/05 67.59 .34 .00 58.25 230 <30 <100 <05 =0.7 =0.8 « - = - - - - 229,000 <40 - 13,80C
03105 67.58 48 .00 5843 400 <76 <a7 73 <0.7 20 <0, = = - - - - 229,000 | <1000 - 18,500
063G 67.59 41 0.00 5818 380 <61 <100 0.5 0.7 <0, 0. — = - = — = — — — =
09/05106 6759 11.28 0.00 56.31 240 <80 <a8 <05 <D. <0 <08 - - - - - -~ 213,000 =40 — 13700
12/1B/08 67.58 830 0D 5829 430 100 =20 0. <0. <01 <0.8 - - - - - — 185,000 <40 = 23,700
03120107 67.59 850 .00 £9.09 39 <78 <07 4.3 <0. 365 261 - = - — - - 189,000 | <1000 — 15,400
06/28/07 £7.59 1] .00 5766 27| <75 <9B X =0.7 <08 <0, — — - - — - 209,000 24D - 44,400
08/725/07 67.58 [IKE] 0.00 56.48 7 B4 <100 <0.5 <07 <0 <0, = - = = — — 208,000 <40 = 12,100
12007 67.50 8.78 0.00 58.83 4 <7 Eo] <05 <07 <0, <0, - — - - ~ - 200000 | <2000 <15 17,500
03/10/08 67.59 5.32 0.00 58.27 730 <78 <7 0, <07 < <0.8 2 - = = = - 182,000 | <2000 =15 -
0S18/08 67.50 .05 0.00 58.54 150 <18 <85 <0 <0 <0, <0.5 - = - = = - — = -
05rz2/08 67589 1091 ©.00 56.68 250 <78 <05 <0. <0.7 <0.8 <08 - = = = = - = ~ — —
12/08/08 87.58 Rarmaved from sampling schedule 4308
03r26/09 .58 (X3 [T 56.64 271 <B3 <410 <1.0 <1.0 <1, <1.0 2.2 - - - -~ - - - = -
[ 58 .72 0.00 57 67 165 [ <38 .0 <1.0 <1, <3.0 1.8 <0010 <1.0 «<1.0 <1.0 - - - - ~
0508709 .59 11,11 0.00 5648 173 = - <10 <1.0 <1, «3.0 — - = - = - - = - -
12/07703 87.59 9 schadue 4Q00 - - - - - - - ~ -~ = - - - = -
MW-T4 03721705, 8767 EXH 0.00 58.50 <100 <245 <£80 <1 <t <1 2 = ~ = - - = 67 A00 29 = 46,200
67.67 08/2B/05 6767 887 0.00 58.80 187 <244 <488 <1 <1 < P = — = - = - - 7! - 52700
09/15/05 37,67 1088 0.00 5659 68 130 170 <0.5 0.7 <. <GB - - - - - -~ 56,100 <4 — 43,100
1208105 57 67 378 000 58.85 74 140 130 D %3 <0 <G8 - - = - — - §7.300 <4 - 45,000
0310/06 5767 7.4 0.00 59.53 [ <77 «a7 « <0.7 <0, <G.8 - - - ~ - - 104,000 | 1,000 - 54 500
0G/0B/06 67.67 352 0.00 58.75 =48 <ai 150 <Lt <07 <08 «0.8 - = - - - - - - - -
005108 B7 67 115 0.00 5652 140 [ <100 <. <07 <08 <08 - = — - — = 89,700 <40 - 49,500
12/19/08 67 67 740 0.00 6027 <8 <78 ) <08 <0 <0, <04 - = = — = - 6,900 <40 = 49,200
03720007 67.87 7560 0.00 6007 528 <BD 18 <0S <D <0 <02 - = - = - = 105,000 <40 - 48.900
0672807 67.67 8.60 0.00 58.07 240 [F] <97 <05 <0 <0, <0.3 - - — - - — 89,600 =20 - 52.300
08725007 67 10.88 0.00 58.71 140 <B9 <110 <0.5 <07 <0 <0.8 - - - - = - 84,400 <40 - 53,400
1240007 67, 7.88 000 5069 <50 <77 <96 <05 <D; <0 <0.8 = = — = - - 104,000 | <Z,000 <15 45,000
G310/ 67.67 5,60 .00 61.88 <50 <76 <85 <0 <0 0. <0.8 <0.5 - -~ - -~ - 62000 | <z.000 <15 -
O8/16/08 67.67 880 0.00 58.07 <50 =75 <84 <0 <0 <0.5 <0.5 - - = - — - - - - -
00/22/08 o767 1068 000 56.99 150 <76 <B4 <0 =07 <0.8 <08 - - — = - ~ - - - —
12/08/08 67 .67 Removed from sampling scheduls 4005 - - - = - - = - - - - - - - -
03/26/09 67.67 7.75 0.00 59.52 <500 | <82 <410 <1.0 <1.0 =1, <1.0 <1.0 - - - B = = - - -
05110/08 61.67 923 0.00 5644 | <500 | o0 <390 <10 <10 <1, 3.0 <1.0 «0010 «1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - - - - =
[T ] 87.67 1095 0.00 s672 | 101 - - <1.0 =10 <\ <0 - - - - - = - - - -
1207709 67.67 R o Echadula 400% - - - - = - - - - - = -~ - - -
#185 4009 GYWM Tablexiy Page Tof 12 Stamtec Conruling Corparstion




~ TABLE1

] CUMULATIVE GROUKDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
} ConocaPhilips Facllity No. 254185 {RM&R #01234)

202 Avenus D
| Snchomish, Washington
Elevation Deta {fest) Tatal Pefralsum Hydocatbons Arometic Hydrocarbona Matals
Well ID Top of Ethyt- Total Femous | Alkalinity | Mirete Hitrite Sulfete
Semple Data : (L aw TPH-G TPHO TPH-Q | Benzene | Toluene MIEE Dissalved | Tot! Lead
7O Bievation Sevetin | | Trickness | evason | GoL) | oty | boU | iwh | wow) | BEreee | Menes gy |EDBGRLEDC ekl g gy’ | ren | G0A) | Gl | Get) | (o)
MWAS 0321105 66.66 9.02 .0gt 67.64 <100 <248 <ATT <1 18 <1 <2 - - - - = - 54,100 2,040 - 21,000
65.68 D6/2005 68,68 864 .00 58.02 =100 =247 <493 <1 =1 =1 =2 - - - - = — - 2420 - 18,000
OSH5/5 6268 10.19 .00 5647 =48 140 230 <08 <0.7 <0.8 <0.3 - - = = - - 30800 | 7600 =n 4 00
121085 68.65 8.60 0.00 58.08 <48 <a0 <100 =0 <0.7 <0.8 <03 - -~ — — — = 40400 | 2.200 = 18,800
G310106 6668 7.83 0.00 56.67 <4 <77 <B8 <0 0.7 D8 =08 - - - - = — 41800 | 2500 = 28,500
0S/03/66 68 B8 674 0.00 57.82 <4 <78 <03 <. =07 <0, <0 - - — - — — - ) - — —
08/05106 66.66 10.45 56.21 <4 <78 <g8 <05 =0, <. <L - o - - = - 39.200 2,900 - 5,200
12119106 56.68 6.00 E068 <18 <0 <100 <05 <0, <. = = = = — = = 00 | 21m = 100
03/20/0; 68.68 .30 58.96 =48 <80 110 =0 <D =<0.8 =0.8 - - = - - - 500 | 554 o 400
D6/28/07 G6.68 930 57.38 <50 <B2 <160 =0} <0 <08 <08 - = - ~ - - 45,400 3,300 - 200
Qo/2507 | 66.68 10.34 58 <50 <78 <B7 <. 0.7 <0 B =0.8 L - - - - - 41,500 2,700 - 16,200
12/1007 68.66 K] 58.32 <50 =76 <04 <45 <D.7 =], «<{}, — - — - — — 42,100 2,000 15 21,500
03/10/08 65,66 .68 57.97 <50 <7 <98 <05 <07 <D, <0 <0.5 - - - - - - <2000 <15 -
0O&/{6/08 65.66 .51 £8.15 =50 <75 <B4 <05 <0 <D, =<0. - - - - - - — — = -
og22/08 658.68 1022 56.44 =50 =75 <B4 085 0.7 et =0.B S~ - - = - — = - - -
1z2/08/08 64.868 Remgyed from sampling schedule 400§
03726108 EB.66 8.34 0.00 58.32 =50.0 <B2 =420 <0 <1.0 =1.0 <10 =1.0 - = - — - - - - -
0541006 £8.68 888 0.00 57 67 <500 <78 <390 1.0 <1.0 =1.0 =3.0 =1.0 =0.010 1.0 <1.0 =10 = - had - =
00/0a 56 68 10.35 [25] 50.71 - - - - - = o - - - - - = - - -
1z2/07/m8 86,66 Remaved trom s2meling eche dule 400% = - = - - - = - - - - - = ~ -~
MTCA Method A Cleanup Lavais: 1,000/800° 500 500 [ 1,000 T80 1,000 20 0.a1 [ 15 18 - - - - -
HOVES:
Concentrations are in micrograms par iiter (tigil).
DTW = Depth o water in feet below top-of-casing.
TOC = Top-of-casing elevation in feat.
GW Elevation = Groundwater elevation infast relative to top-of casing slevatian.
TPH-G o Gasoline renge hydrocerbons by Ecology Method NWTPH-Gx.
TPH-D and TPH-Q = Diessl and cil range hydrocerbans, respactively, by Ecology Method NWTPH-Dx.
BYEX = Benzens, Taluans, Etrylbenzens, Total Xylones by EPA Mathod 82603; previous regults by 20218 or 82608, refar to lsboratary reporta,
MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether by EFA Method 82608,
LPH = Liquid phese hydrocarbons.
— = Not Analyzed or Sampled
« o Less then the etated laboratory reporting limits
Bolded values equat or exceed Model Taxdes Control At (MTCA) Method A Claanup Levets.,
* MTGA Method A tevels for TPH-g are 1,000 pp/L when na Banzens Is present and 800 ug/ when Benzane la present.
"The laboratory reporting limit /s grester than the MTCA Method A claanup level
4185 4009 GWI Tablexhs Patm G o1 12 Staniec Consulting Gorporation




APPENDIX A
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES



STANTEC MONITORING WELL GAUGING, PURGING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Monitoring well purging and sampling was conducted based on USEPA approved (Puls and Barcelona, 1996) low-flow
sampling techniques whenever possible.

Purging Procedures

A

Using a decontaminated instrument (i.e., tape measure, continuity meter, or interface probe) measure the
depth to groundwater in reference to the measuring point at the top of the casing. Measure the total depth of
the well and diameter of the well casing to calculate the volume of water in the well casing.

Based on previously obtained data, if a monitoring well is suspected of containing LPH concentrations, lower
a transparent bailer into the well to evaluate the presence of a hydrocarbon sheen on the water table.

Decontaminate the purge pump and/or PVC bailers by scrubbing in Alconox detergent solution, foliowed by a
tap water rinse and then a de-icnized water rinse.

Purge by low-flow pumping (less than 0.5 liters per minute) for approximately five minutes. Monitor the static
water leve! in the well using a decontaminated instrument and adjust the pumping rate to maintain a minimal
drawdown. If low-flow purging is not possible and bailing is used to purge the well, then a minimum of three
well volumes will be removed. When purging 3 well volumes, parameters should be measured after each
casing volume is removed. If the well goes dry, the procedure listed in step E2 (below) should be followed.

Conduct field measurements (i.e., pH, specific conductivity, temperature, and oxidation-reduction potential)
note clarity, color, turbidity, and odor of purge water, and measure depth to groundwater.

1. If the well has not been purged dry and drawdown is minimal, continue to pump and conduct field
measurements (including depth to water) again every three to five minutes during purging.

a) If the first through third series of measurements vary by less than 10 percent, the well has
been adequately purged. If bailers are used to purge the well, then the water level is allowed
to recover to 80 percent of its static condition, or for two hours, whichever comes first prior to
beginning the sampling procedure.

b) If the measurements vary by 10 percent or greater, repeat Step E1 above.

c) If a minimum of three parameters cannot be measured during purging and or drawdown
cannot be controlled to minimal, remove three well volumes with a bailer prior to sampling.

2. if the well has been purged dry, measure the water level and allow the well to recharge to 80 percent,
or for two hours, whichever occurs first. Calculate the percent recovery, and begin the sampling
procedure.

Sampling Procedures

Use the pump and a clean, dedicated section of tubing to collect the groundwater sample from the screened
interval of the water column. If the pump cannot be used, collect the water sample with a clean, dedicated
polyethylene disposable bailer.

Transfer the groundwater sample into the appropriate container(s). Where applicable, some containers are
completely filled to achieve zero headspace. Label the samples according to location and date of collection.

Enter the samples into Chain-of-Custody and preserve on ice until delivery to the analytical laboratory.
Complete the Well Development or Purging/Sampling Log to be stored in the project file.

Reference:

Puls, R.W., and Barcelona M.J., 1896. EPA Ground Water Issue Low-Flow (Minimal Drawdown) Ground-Water
Sampling Procedures, EPA/540/S-95/504.




APPENDIX B
FIELD DATA SHEETS



SITE VISITATION REPORT
4Q09 - CP 254165 (RM&R 01234) Snohomish, Washington

Name(s) D.,@%.L[ Date: IZ{ 7 ,f .’.ﬂ Time of Arrival Call-In; 4 Qﬁﬁ)

Arrival Tlme Departure Time: ___13%) Time of Departure Calt-in 1220
o Who did you call? O QJ@E

DRUM INVENTORY

l ‘ WATER CARBON TOTAL OPEN TOP |
SCiL EMPTY TOTAL BUNG TOP
- HEALTH AND SAFETY ASSESSMENT
e Mgf 2.5 A
“‘Lﬁﬁ Decan, ! v .L;,,Mq

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ONSITE AND NOTES
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STANTEC Consulting Corporation
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date:

Daecember 7, 2009

Field Technician: David Reilz

Project Name: CP RM&R 01234

Project Number:

212301492

DTP = Depth to Free Product {FP or NAPH) Befow TOC
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Beiow TOC
DTRB = Deplh to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOG

Flow through cell cafibrated Y_X_ N

Welis checked for product and gauged prior to commencement of bailing or purging the wells Y g N

WELL OR
LOCATION

WELL
SCREEN
DEPTH

PROPOSED

MEASUREMENTS

INTAKE RANGE
{feet below TOG)

TIME

ore
(feet)

DTW
(foet)

DTB
{feat)

PURGE?
(YN

SHEEN?
{YIN)

SAMPLE?
(YIN)

COMMENTS | PROBH
CALIBRATION

MW-1A

Withdn tna top hall of tho
encounlgred water colemn,
Top of screan intervel it DTW <
Depth te Screen,

(920

7.7 /4.50

al

N

Mwy-2

Within $1o top half of the
epcounléred weher column,
Top of sgreen infevwal i OTW <
Depih to Serean

0444

o 021780

N

MW-6A

Withln the tap haif of the
ncountered water column.
Top al seieen Intarsl 4 BTW <
Depth 1o Scleon.

1010

£.05192

MwW-11

Within Y2 top half of the
encounierod water cohann.
Top of ecrasn Miarval if DTW <
[Fenth 1o Screen.

04590

A\ 1B

N
Y
Y

Mw-12

Within the iop hali of the
encountered woter cokemn,
‘Tup ol screan interval if DTW <
Depth to Sereen.

1000

8.53/5.65

Y

Y
Y
Y

1of1




STANTEC Consulting Corporation
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 212501462 PURGED BY: ). &_gn[L weLL 1D LD ~
CLIENT NAME: ConocoPhillips SAMPLED BY: David Reitz savPLE D YIK) — {]
LOCATION: 202 Avenue D, Snohomish, WA 98290
DATE PURGED fZ / 07 ;7 09 strreaomy  §0 1.6 END (2400m) [ D4 ()
DATE SAMPLED .0 '7( 09 sAMPLE TIME (2400nr) 182D LOW-FLOW USED  x
SAMPLE TYPE: / Groundwa!er X Surface Water Treatment Efffuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: v Y 3" 4 5" 8" 8 Other
Casing Voiume: (iters per foot) (.64) (1.44) (2.45) (3.88) (5.68) (9.84) [
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fest) = ! ‘-ﬂ
DEPTH TO WATER (feetj = & @f ‘-f
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = @, P , ACTUAL PURGE (L} = Z .5’

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR
{2400hr} ML) (degreesE} {umhas/cm) {units) (visual}
i2/ 7/ 09 joZe too il & b 3’(,.25’ 5.9 e
' 502ﬁ oo if £ 0.%32¢ C.u
OZL s Jf) ’7 D 4&3:9 5".95 Cle

/ 17y <) ET 5.9 cig

= ‘ﬁ/_—@ g

Calculated Variance of Final Three Sampies: 7. g g. 405 w J.0¢6
£ 10% i

Acceptable Variance Limits: £3% =0.1

DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: {2 . 0D SAMPLE DTW: B .57

ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH; _ /7, QI ? ANALYSES: TPH-g and BTEX

SAMPLE VESSEL /PRESERVATIVE:  HCI

PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Horiba water quality monitor Horiba water quality monitor
Interfacs probe  Peristaltic pump Interface probe  Peristaltic pump
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior o Samplé Collection?: YES x . NO
L] ]
WELL PAD CONDITION: __ =gy WELL CASING CONDITION: [
WELL VAULT CONDITION: F-':W ) SEAL PRESENT?. BOLTS PRESENT?: ;lt?‘i
WELL INTEGRITY: Feppry WELL TAG: u@‘:-g LOCK#: ! 55

REMARKS:

TURE: Lo R Lot g
SIGNATURE G”‘f“'// = . Page o
¥




- STANTEC Consulting Corporation
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 212301492 PURGEDBY: 3 QJ;-/& WELL 1.D.: VH\;U ~ 12
CLIENT NAME: ConocoPhillips SAMPLED BY: David Reitz SAMPLE 1D # ,,_) ~ |2
LOCATION: 202 Avenue D, Snohomish, WA 98290

patepurGes /2 , 67 7 89 startwony [0 50 END (2a00hy [V 2. O
DATESAMPLED {2 / O"/ /7 G SAMPLE TIME (2400h) 18NS LOW-FLOW USED  «

7 LIFa —
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Cther
CASING DIAMETER: 2 X 3" 4 5" 6" 8 Other
Casing Volume: (liters per foot} (C.64) {1.44) (2.45) {3.86) (5.68) {9.84) { }

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feety = /S, &%

DEPTH TOWATER (feet) = % , 5~ % _
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 7, [ 7 _ ACTUAL PURGE (L) = Z .S

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME YOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR
_ (2400hr) pfl) (degrees ) (umhosfcm) {units) (visual)
12/7 /09  _iisn g0 ip. 4 0. 329 579 ¢ b
o 103 oo (8.5 0. 227 5 7 % Licr
et soo 105 322 594 _fip
i €6 10.S £ 219 .79 L

S e

Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples:
Acceptabie Varlance Limits: s 10% 53% 5041

DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: | £, 75D SAMPLE DTW: 2 S

ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: [ 2 , (F13  ANALYSES:  TPH-g and BTEX

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:  HCI

PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Horiba water quality monitor Horiba water quality monitor
Interface probe  Peristaltic pump Interface probe  Peristaltic pump
Flow Through Ceill Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES «x NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: oz WELL CASING CONDITION:  f=p e
WELL VAULT COND]TION:F:,.;:-L,;-:-“ SEAL PRESENT?: & BOLTS PRESENT?:
WELL INTEGRITY: 5—gst oy WELL TAG: iy Ez LOCK#: ) ZP ;
REMARKS; / /

SIGNATURM ,/@7-\ Page of
N 1 //\ i ¢ _r‘ ""L'

< L




STANTEC Consulting Corporation
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 212301492 PURGEDBY: D, g@/ WELL LD.: Fl’ﬂb' {2\

CLIENT NAME: ConocoPhillips SAMPLED BY: David Reitz SAMPLE LD #1lE) — (LA

LOCATION: 202 Avenue D, Snohomish, WA 98290
DATE PURGED |/ 0‘7 0 € START (2400hr) 1 Ll ( END (2400hr) (210
DATE SAMPLED  § ‘Zi ;7 . 9 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) 1200 LOW.-FLOW USED
SAMPLE TYPE; / Gmundv’&gter X Suriace Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: - - & 4 5» 6° g" Gther e
Casing Volume: {liters per foot) (0.64) (1.44) (2.45) 13.86 (5.68) (9.84) )

DEPTHTOBOTTOM(eet) = | G . 2
DEPTH TOWATER (feet) = &2 A X
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = TN . ACTUAL PURGE (L) = 7 &

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR
(2400hn L) {degrees E) (umhos/cm) {units) (visual)
12, 07/ 0% 115D Boa 13 2 0. dsf 5‘_@% Chr
: s g o0 i2.0 p. 470 i 7 Lt
_£e g0 2.7 & Y47l 5. 77 Qa: _"
A7 l{s™4 S i2.7 0 477 5. .79 L

s

[ C— =
w . ey _
— /__J,ym:

Calculated Variance of Final Three Samplas: Nz 7. 007 2,07 s
Acceptabie Variance Limits: <10% 3% ', 504 o
" DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: |7, (1D SAMPLE DTW: ’m < EZH
4 e &
ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: |77, JU ANALYSES:  TPH-g and BTEX *.
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:  HCI t R
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SQMPL[NG EQUIPMENT:
Horiba water quality monitor Horiba water quality rﬁomior
Interfzce probe  Peristaltic pump Interface probe Perisialtic pump
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES x - ) NO
WELL PAD CONDITION:  f=, ot WELL CASING CONDITION: e
WELL VAULT CONDITION: _ Fut 9™ SEAL PRESENT?:

BOLTS PRESENT?: 3 pFer !

4. LOCK#: 7 g
/ %
REMARKS: -

WELL INTEGRITY: Fares=s WELL TAG: i

SIGNATURE"" ) 4 /M
LY p 4 , Y




‘Chain Of Custody Record

PACE Analytical Lab . ' Z / s
Analytica oratory INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS: Stantee DATE; 1; 74 ﬁ ﬁﬁq
940 S. Hamey Streel, Seattle, WA Ann: Civis Gdak (
12034 134th CT; Suite 102 PAGE: of !
{206) 767-5080 Redmond, WA 88052
SAMPLING COMPANY: ¥atid Value 1D CONOCOPHILLIPS BITE NUMBER GLOBAL 1D RO.:
STANTEC AQC 01234
SITE ADDRESS (Streel and City): CoaocoPhiliips Manager
12034 134th Court NE, Redmond, WA 98052 202 Avenue D, Snohomish, WA 98280 Myron Smith
PROJECT CONTACT [Hardcopy or POF Repdnt ta):
Chris Gdak {E0F DELWERABLE TO (RF or Designea), PHONE NO-- E-MAIL:
7 FAX: TE-MAIL:
(425] 208-1023 {425) 208-1020 |chds.gdak@staniec.cor N
[SAMILER HAME(S) Prim}. CORIULTANT PROVECT NUMBER TE! NALY S
1David Reitz 212301492 REQUESTED ANALYSE
[FURNARODUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS):
1 oars [ 70avs ] 72Hours [J ssnours [J 24 Hours [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS
i FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OF NOTES: l CHECH BOX IF EDID 15 NEEDED (2] ContalneriPreservative
or PID Readings
or Latroratory Notes

o

Q
* Field Point name l"J'lil_fy required if different from Sample ID F ”

;04 Field Poin SAMPLING no.or | B TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C*
ix
Name Sample 1D DATE | TIME i CONT. % E
. |t x| x
MW-6A MW-6A 07’5 I‘.! ’Z@ ow C”

MW-11 MW-11 N ’0;“ o é x | x
MW-12 MW-12 G e é, x| x
QcTe QcTB . DI 6 X| x

40-mL VOAs, preserved with HCH

[T M Tt Rt by g Az ey Date Tina:
éf/ﬁwﬁmﬂ: (259 _ 60

T tuced by lss@,(um‘, Fozelend by, {Sigiating] Daie: T F ¥

Pafnquishsd by, [Signotir) Revetvsd by: {Sipature)

&b 05 Rudsian




APPENDIX C
CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
ace Analytical 640 Sauth Hamey
www.pacelabs.com Seatte, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

December 10, 2009

Chris Gdak

Stantec

12034 134th Ct NE, Suite 102
Redmond, WA 98052

RE: Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish
Pace Project No.: 252622

Dear Chris Gdak:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 08, 2009.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the
report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

dENIOI 61155

Jennifer Gross

jennifer.gross@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Andrea Donnell, COP_Stantec Washington
Tammy Parise, COP_Stantec Washingfon
Linda Rawlins, COP_Stantec Oregon

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical”

wwa.pacelabs.com

Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish
Pace Project No.. 252622

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5080

Washington Certification IDs
‘940 South Harney Street Seattle, WA 98108
Washington Certification #: C1229
Oregon Cerlification #: WA200007

California Certification #: 01153CA

Alaska Drinking Water Micro Certification #; WAD1230
Alaska Drinking Water VOC Certification #: WA01-09

Filorida/NELAP Certification #: E87617

Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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%ceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Ing.

940 South Hamey
Seattie, WA 23108

(206)767-5080

SARMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish
Pace Project No.: 252622
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
252622001 MW-6A NWTPH-Gx ATH 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B/8260 LNH 8 PASI-S
252622002 MW-11 NWTPH-Gx ATH 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B/8260 LNH 8 PASI-S
252622003 MW-12 NWTPH-Gx ATH 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B/8260 LNH 8  PASIS
252622004 QCTB NWTPH-Gx ATH 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B/8260 LNH 8 PASI-S
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of &

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical
wwiwpacelabs.com
Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish

Pace Project No,: 252622

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5080

Sample: MW-8A

Lab ID: 252622001

Collected: 12/07/09 12:00 Received: 12/08/09 11:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Report Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Gx GCV Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx
Gasgoline Range Organics 1990 ug/L 50.0 1 12/10/09 09:3¢
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 50-150 1 1210/09 09:39 98-08-8
4-Bromofluorebenzene (S) 119 % 50-150 1 12/10/09 09:39 460-00-4
8280 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B8/8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 12/09/09 16:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 1.0 1 12/09/02 16:.02 100-41-4
Toluene ND ugfL 1.0 1 12/09/09 16:02 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 3.0 1 12/09/09 16:02 1330-20-7
4-Bromofluorchenzene (8) 103 % 80-120 1 12/09/08 16:02 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 110 % 80-122 1 12/09/09 16:02 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 113 % 80-124 1 12/09/09 16:02 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 80-123 1 12/09/09 16:02 2037-26-5
Sample: MW-11 Lab ID: 252622002 Collected: 12/07/09 10:30 Received: 12/08/09 11:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Gx GCV Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx
Gasoline Range Organics 19 ug/L 50.0 1 12/09/09 14:21
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene (8) 124 % 50-150 12/09/09 14:21 98-08-8
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) 111 % 50-150 1 12/09/09 14:21 480-00-4
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Benzene 8.5 ug/L 1.0 1 12/09/09 16:24 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 12/09/09 16:24 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 12/09/09 16:24 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 30 1 12/09/09 16:24 1330-20-7
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 94 % 80-120 1 12/09/09 16:24 460-00-4
Dibromoflueromethane (S) 108 % 80-122 1 12/09/09 16:24 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 110 % 80-124 1 12/09/09 16:24 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 106 % 80-123 1 12/09/09 16:24 2037-26-5

Sample: MW-12 Lab ID: 252622003 Collected: 12/07/09 11:10 Received: 12/08/09 11:35 Matrix: Waler
Parameters Results Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

NWTPH-Gx GCV Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx

Gasoline Range Organics 938 ug/L 50.0 1 12/09/09 15:08

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 123 % 50-150 1 12/09/09 15:08 98-08-8

4-Bromofiucrobenzene (S) 135 % 50-150 1 12/09/09 15:08 460-00-4

8260 MSV Analytical Methad: EPA 5030B/8260

Benzene ND ugiL 1.0 1 12/09/09 16:45 71-43-2

Date: 12/10/2009 12:42 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Ing..
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aceAnalytical”

www.pacefabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattie, WA 98103

(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish
Pace Project No.: 252622
Sample: MW-12 LabID: 252622003 Collected: 12/07/09 11:10 Recelved: 12/08/09 11:35 Matrix; Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MISV Analytical Method: EPA 5030878260
Ethylbenzene 2.6 ug/l 1.0 1 12/09/08 16:45 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 12/08/09 16:45 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 3.0 1 12/09/09 16:45 1330-20-7
4-Bromofluorebenzene (S) 99 % 80-120 1 12/09/09 16:45 450-00-4
Dibromofiuoromethane (S) 110 % 80-122 1 12/09/09 16:45 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 111 % 80124 1 12/09/09 16:45 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 108 % 80-123 1 12/09/09 16:45 2037-26-5
Sample; QCTB LabID: 252622004 Collected: 12/07/09 00:00 Received: 12/08/09 11:35 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Repeort Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Gx GCV Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 12/09/09 13:58
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 114 % 50-150 1 12/09/09 13:58 98-08-8
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 % 50-150 1 12/09/09 13:58 460-00-4
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Benzene ND ugiL 1.0 1 12/09/09 15:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ugiL 1.0 1 12/09/09 15:38 100-41-4
Toluene ND ugfL. 1.0 1 12/09/08 15:39 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L. 30 A 12/08/09 15:39 1330-20-7
4-Bromofiuorcbenzene (S) 93 % 80-120 1 12/09/09 15:39 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 80-122 1 12/09/09 15:39 1868-53-7
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 110 % 80124 1 12/09/0% 15:39 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S} 105 % 80-123 1 12/09/08 15:39 2037-26-5
Date: 12/10/2009 12:42 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Paca Analytical Services, inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Ing.

. ®
ace Analytical - 540 South Hamey
www,pacelahs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(20B)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish
Pace Project No.: 252622
QC Batch: GCVM364 Analysis Method: NWTPH-Gx
QC Batch Method: ~ NWTPH-Gx Analysis Description: NWTPH-Gx GCV Water
Associated Lab Samples: 252622001, 252622002, 252622003, 252622004
METHOD BLANK: 17077 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 252622001, 252622002, 252622003, 252622004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Gasaline Range Organics ug/L ND 50.0 12/09/09 13:34
4-Bromeofluorobenzene (8) % 103 §0-150 12/09/09 13:34
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 114 50-150 12/09/09 13:34

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 17078

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limnits Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics ug/L 250 322 129 50-163
4-Bromeflucrobenzene (S) % 94 50-150
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene (S) % 108 50-150
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 17101
252622002 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics ugfiL 119 110 8
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 111 116 4
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 124 122 1
Date: 12/10/2009 12:42 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, In¢..
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ace Analytical”

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
40 South Hamey

W pacelabs. com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish
Pace Project No.: 252622
QC Batch: MSVI773 Analysis Method: EPA 5030B/8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 50308/8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Water 10 mL Purge
Associated Lab Samples: 252622001, 252622002, 252622003, 252622004
METHOD BLANK: 17071 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 252622001, 252622002, 252622003, 252622004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ugf/L ND 1.0 12/09/09 12:12
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 12/09/09 12:12
Toluene ugiL ND 1.0 12/09/09 12:12
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 3.0 12/09/09 12:12
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 11 80-124 12/09/09 12:12
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % a5 80-120 12/09/09 12:12
Dibromoflusromethane {S) % 108 80-122 12/09/0912:12
Toluene-d8 (S) % 105 80-123 12/08/08 12:12
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:; 17072 17073
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD %Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Resuit Result % Rec % Re¢ Limits RPD RFPD Qualifiers
Benzene ugil 20 21.8 205 108 103 75-124 4] 30
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.2 201 106 100 76-124 6 30
Toluene ug/L 20 21.3 20.3 107 102 75-124 5 30
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 67.4 64.0 112 107  76-123 5 30
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 108 108 30124
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 93 94  80-120
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 108 109  80-122
Toluene-ds (S) % 106 105 80-123
Date: 12/10/2009 12:42 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 8

This repert shall net be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

-]
30914173[]/”03’ 940 South Hamey
www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(205)767-5060
QUALIFIERS
Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish

Pace Project No.: 252622

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at-or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyle) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values,
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample {Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES
PASI-S Pace Analytical Services - Sealtle

Date: 12/10/2009 12:42 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8 of 9

This repert shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.,

AGC,
& n an'
Ly P
& o
inelac
s 2




® Pace Anzlytical Services, Inc.
3CGAHEMI03/ 940 South Hamey
vww.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 01234 - 202 Ave D, Snohomish
Pace Project No.: 252622

Analytical
LabID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
' 252622001 MW-6A NWTPH-Gx GCV/1364
252622002 NiW-11 NWTPH-Gx GCV/M354
252622003 Mw-12 NWTPH-Gx GCVI1364
252622004 QcTB NWTPH-Gx GCV/1364
252622001 MW-6A EPA 5030B/8260 MSVM773
252622002 MW-11 EPA 5030B/8260 MSVM773
252622003 MW-12 EPA 5030B/8260 MSVM773
252622004 QCTB EPA 5030B/8260 MSVM773
Date: 12/10/2009 12:42 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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